RESOLUTION NO <u>17-18</u>, 2017 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

ACCEPTING CONVEYANCE OF THE RAYWILL COURT RIGHT-OF-WAY AND ORDERING THE VACATION OF THE RAYWILL COURT RIGHT-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners conveyed all rights, title and interest of the County in and to the property more fully described in the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as the Raywill Right-of-Way) by resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners on May 3, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has filed a certified copy of the resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners on May 3, 2017 with the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, the Hamilton County Recorder, and the Hamilton County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Raywill Court Right-of-Way is situated in Columbia Township; and

WHEREAS, the Raywill Court Right-of-Way is no longer required for public use and the Columbia Township Board of Trustees wishes to vacate the Raywill Court Right-of-Way,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, for the benefit and welfare of Columbia Township and its citizens hereby accepts conveyance of the Raywill Court Right-of-Way and orders the vacation of Raywill Court Right-of-Way.

The vacated Right-of-Way shall pass to the abutting landowners, subject to the interests set forth in ORC 5543.045(E)(1), (2), and (3), if and where applicable.

motion to accept resolution	on made og. w		
Seconded by: Mr./Mrs			
VOTE:			
TRUSTEE	Voting	Signature	Date
David Kubicki, President			
Susan Hughes, Vice-Presid	dent		
Chris Kritikos, Trustee			

Motion to accept Resolution made by Mr /Mrs

ATTEST:	
	Caroline Heekin, Fiscal Officer
APPROVED	as to form:
	Township Legal Counsel
CERTIFICATE	
State of Oh	io, Hamilton County
Ohio, certification from the re-	ine Heekin, Fiscal Officer of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, fy that the foregoing Resolution No is taken and copied cord of proceedings of the township, and that it has been compared the resolution on the record and is a true copy.
 Date	